Accounts and the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts.

B.8 Selected key unaudited pro forma financial information is set

out below. The unaudited pro forma net assets statement of

the Group set out below has been prepared on a voluntary

basis in accordance with Annex II items 1 to 6 of the

PD Regulation and on the basis of the notes set out below

to illustrate the impact of the Rights Issue on the net assets

of the Group as if it had taken place at 31 December 2017.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not,

therefore, represent the Group’s actual financial position or

results. The pro forma financial information has been

prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting

policies adopted by the Group for the period ended 30 June

2017.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not take

into account the trading of the Group subsequent to the

period end balance sheet date of 31 December 2017.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the

Group

As at 31 December
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

2017 Adjust- Pro forma

£m ments total

(Note 1) £m £m

Non-current assets 398.0 – 398.0

Other current assets 1,560.2 – 1,560.2

Cash and cash equivalents 1,350.7 150.1 1,500.8

Total current assets 2,910.9 150.1 3,061.0

Total assets 3,308.9 150.1 3,459.0

Total liabilities (2,741.9) – (2,741.9)

Net assets 567.0 150.1 717.1

Notes:

(1) The financial information as at 31 December 2017 has been

extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited

consolidated financial information.

(2) This pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial

statements within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act

2006.

(3) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of the

Group since 31 December 2017 or any other change in its financial

position since that date.

(4) The total net proceeds receivable by the Company from the Rights

Issue are estimated to be approximately £150.1 million, after

[…]

connected with a Director so far as is known to or could, with reasonable diligence, be

ascertained by the relevant Directors at 26 March 2018 (being the latest practicable date

prior to the date of this document), and as they are expected to be immediately following

completion of the Rights Issue (assuming each of the Directors take up their entitlements

under the Rights Issue in full) are as follows:

Immediately following

completion of the

At 26 March 2018 Rights Issue
––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––

   Existing

   Percentage   Ordinary

   of issued   Shares   Percentage

   Existing   share   and New   of issued

   Ordinary   capital   Ordinary   share capital

   Shares   (per cent)   Shares   (per cent)

Peter Ventress   10,574   0.01   14,098   0.01

Peter Truscott   30,378*   0.04   36,794   0.03

Graham Prothero   60,068*   0.07   73,361   0.07

Terry Miller   200   0.00   266   0.00

Gavin Slark   1,200   0.00   1,600   0.00

Jeremy Townsend   Nil   0.00   Nil   0.00

* Beneficial shareholdings for Peter Truscott and Graham Prothero include restricted shares granted under the

Annual Bonus Plan held by the Galliford Employee Share Trust.

2.2   Options and awards

In addition to their interests as detailed above, the Directors held the following options in

respect of Ordinary Shares and awards of Ordinary Shares under the terms of the Galliford